

Nos. 23-235, 23-236

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.

*ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF PATIENT AND PROVIDER
ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Aileen M. McGrath
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
100 Pine Street,
Suite 3200
San Francisco, CA 94111

Craig B. Bleifer
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
One Bryant Park
New York, NY 10036

Caroline L. Wolverton
Counsel of Record
Nathan A. Brown
Emily I. Gerry
Caroline D. Kessler
Jenna H. Becker
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-4000
cwolverton@akingump.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
 IMPLICATES SUBSTANTIAL PATIENT
 RELIANCE INTERESTS 4

 A. Patients and Providers Rely on FDA’s
 Expertise-Based Approval Process 4

 B. The Fifth Circuit’s Reasoning
 Threatens Patients’ Ability to Rely on
 the FDA Approval Process 7

 C. Drug Developers’ Investment Decisions
 Depend on the FDA Approval Process 9

 II. UNDERMINING THE RELIABILITY OF
 THE FDA DRUG APPROVAL PROCESS
 HARMS PATIENTS 10

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) 8

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

21 U.S.C.
 § 301 *et seq.* 4
 § 321(p) 4
 § 331(d) 4
 § 355 4, 5
 § 355-1 4
 § 355(a) 4
 § 355(c)(1)(A) 4
 § 355(d) 4, 5
 § 355(e) 7
 § 355(n) 6

FDCA, Pub. L. No. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040
 (1938) (codified as amended at 21 U.S.C.
 § 301 *et seq.*) 4

21 C.F.R.
 § 314.70 6
 § 314.71 6
 § 314.150 7
 § 314.151 7

RULES

S. Ct. R.
 37.2 1
 37.6 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- American Hospital Association, AHA Survey
on Drug Shortages (July 12, 2011) 12, 13
- CBO Report, Research and Development in
the Pharmaceutical Industry (Apr. 8,
2021) 9, 10
- Cohen, Elizabeth & Amanda Musa,
*Thousands of people can't get full
treatments of a lifesaving cancer drug,*
CNN (Feb. 17, 2023)..... 14
- FDA, *Benefit-Risk Assessment for New Drug
and Biological Products* (Sept. 2021) 5, 6
- FDA, *Guidance for Industry Safety Labeling
Changes -- Implementation of Section
505(o)(4) of the FD&C Act* (July 2013) 6
- FDA, *Meet the Faces Behind FDA Science*
(last updated Jun. 9, 2022) 4
- Gogineni, Keerthi & Katherine L. Shuman,
Correspondence: Survey of Oncologists
about Shortages of Cancer Drugs, 360
New Eng. J. Med. 2463 (2013)..... 12
- Goodman, Brenda, *How one mom headed off
a drug shortage*, CNN (Dec. 29, 2022)..... 15
- Hanna, Timothy P., et al., *Mortality due to
cancer treatment delay: systematic review
and meta-analysis*, BMJ (Oct. 16, 2020) 13

- Kehl, Kenneth L., et al., Oncologists' Experiences With Drug Shortages, 11 *J. Oncology Practice* e154 (2015)..... 12
- McBride, Ali, et al., National Survey on the Effect of Oncology Drug Shortages, in *Clinical Practice: A Hematology Oncology Pharmacy Association Survey*, 18 *JCO Oncology Practice* e1289 (2022)..... 12
- McKeever, Amy E., et al., Drug Shortages and the Burden of Access to Care: A Critical Issue Affecting Patients With Cancer, 17 *Clinical J. Oncology Nursing* 490 (2013) 12, 13
- McLaughlin, Milena, et al., Effects on Patient Care Caused by Drug Shortages: A Survey, 19 *J. Managed Care Pharmacy* 740 (2013) 12, 13
- Minh Phuong, Jonathan, et al., The impacts of medication shortages on patient outcomes: A scoping review, *PLoS One* (May 3, 2019)..... 12
- Metzger, Monika L., et al., *Perspective: The Impact of Drug Shortages on Children with Cancer—The Example of Mechlorethamine*, 367 *New Eng. J. Med.* 2461 (2012) 13, 14

| | |
|---|----|
| Rogers, Dr. Sherise, <i>Shortage of critical cancer drug forcing some children to go without</i> , ABC News (Oct. 22, 2019) | 14 |
| Stein, Rob, <i>How A Drug Shortage Hiked Relapse Risks For Lymphoma Patients</i> , NPR (Dec. 26, 2022) | 15 |
| The Pew Charitable Trusts and the Int’l Soc’y for Pharm. Eng’g, <i>Drug Shortages</i> (Jan. 2017) | 10 |
| Ventola, C. Lee, <i>The Drug Shortage Crisis in the United States</i> , 36 <i>Pharmacy & Therapeutics</i> 740 (2011) | 13 |
| Wallace-Wells, David, <i>Suddenly, It Looks Like We’re in a Golden Age for Medicine</i> , N.Y. Times Magazine (June 23, 2023) | 9 |
